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« DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW, REZONE, AND .
G E N E R A I_ N OT ES « AMENDMENT APPLICATIONS; S-XX, R-XX AND A-XX, RESPECTIVELY AND ALL APPLICABLE ATTACHMENTS, THERETO K EY E D N OT ES « FOR SHEET Al.1 |— E GA I— D ES C R | PTl O U N |'|' M | X X P R O J E CT D AT A
1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN 34. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED, APPROVED AND ALL SURFACE @ (E) CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER TOREMAN. Z@R%EUAM%EL{%L'gg{folg;g g‘; g‘FO bﬁggﬂf@%i’;igﬁzggjSi%%ﬁi’jmg %L% 20 1BR BULDING = 10BLDGS- 8OUNITS (42%) PROPOSED 2 STORY FLAT APARTMENT COMMUNITY
COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MADE SERVICEABLE PRIOR TO AND DARTICULARLY DESCRBED AS FOLLOWS: ' 2BRBUILDING = &BLDGS- G4UNTS  (32%9 SITE ADDRESS: 4259 W. BULLARD AVENUE (SEC BULLARD & FIGARDEN)
BUILDING AUTHORITIES. NOTHING IN THESE PLANS IS TO BE CONSTRUED TO DURNG THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. THE HYDRANT 41/2' OUTLET SHALL FACE (E) CONCRETE CURB, GUTTER AND SIDEWALK TO REMAN. (N) ' 2BRBULDING = 3BLDGS- 24UNITS (139 FRESNO. CA
PERMIT WORK NOT CONFORMING TO THESE CODES THE ACCESS LANE. DEVELOPERMUST INSTALL ON-SITE HYDR/?NTS THAT CONCRETE SIDEWALK TO TRANSITION TO EXISTING. THAT PORTION OF PARCEL A OF LOT LINE ADUSTMENT NO. 2010-T7, RECORDED DECEMBER 14, 3BRBULDING = 3BLDGS- 24UNTS  (13%)
1. 2016 CALIFORNIA BULDING CODE. PROVIDE FIRE HYDRANT FLOW OF 2500 GPM WITH A MNIMUM & WATER MAN. 02, AS DOCUMENT NO. 30120180573 OF OFFICAL RECORDS. TOGETHERWITH THAT PORTON APN. : 509-030-755
2. 2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK IS SUBJECT TO A "STOP WORK ORDER' [F ACCESS (3) €)FREHYDRANT TOREMAN ’ ; i TOTAL = 24BLDGS-192UNITS
OF PARCEL A OF LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 2013-10, RECORDED OCTORER 28, 2013, AS
3.2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE. ROADS BECOME IMPASSABLE OR FIRE HYDRANTS INOPERABLE. SEE THE BACK DOCUMENT NO. 2050144509 OF OFFICIAL RECORDS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, OWNER : SPENCER ENTERPRISES, INC.
4. 2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. OF THE BULDING § SAFETY DIVISION PERMIT CARD FOR FIRE PROTECTION (4) (€)=6-0"HT CMUWALL TOREMAN ‘ ’ ' ATTN.: STEVE SPENCER
5. 2016 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE. REQUIREMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION. APORTION OF PARCEL A OF PARCEL MAP NO. 2006-20. N THE CITY OF FRESNO. COUNTY OF 5286 E. HOME AVENUE
6. 2016 CEC (CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. (5) RELOCATEEXISTING STREETLIGHT ONEXISTNG METALPOLE. SEE | roean ) oTATE (OF CALIFORNA RECORDED N BOOK 71 OF PARCEL MAPS AT PAGES 46 THROLGH FRESNO, CA 93727
7. 2016 CALIFORNIA ADMINSTRATIVE CODE 35. AMNMUM OF TEN BICYCLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SITE CIVIL DRAWNG FOR NEW LOCATION. 48 FRESNG COUNTY RECORDS. DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: TEL: (559) 252-4043
8. CITY OF FRESNO ORDINANCES. PURSUANT TO SECTION 12-306-1-2.1C OF THE FMC. BICYCLE PARKING SPACES ’ ' EXISTING ZONING: CC/UGM/ cz
SHALL EACHCONSIST OF ONE SLOTIN A BKE RACK. THEY SHALL BE GROUPED IN (E) RAISED MEDIAN WITH CONCRETE CURB AND (E) LANDSCAPING OR B EX. GEN. PLAN DESIG - COMMUNITY COMMERCIAL
2. DRAWNGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. DIMENSIONS GOVERN. RACKS WHICH ALLOW FOR FEET OF CLEARANCE ON ALL SIDES. THERE SHALL BE © CONCRETE INFILL TOREMAN gi%'\é%'\éﬁ?g g;ﬁQgﬁﬁﬁfﬁ;ﬁiﬁ;gﬁgﬁiﬁgﬁg& Wﬁ@%ﬁﬁ%E@ZES'EQNOD%?V? o )
ADEQUATE SPACE BETWEEN RACK SLOTS TO PARK, LOCK AND REMOVE THENCE NORTH 38°58/13' EAGT. ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF PARCEL A GF PROPOSED ZONING: RM-2/UGM
3. CONTRACTORIS TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING FIELD DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS & BICYCLES. BICYCLE PARKING SPACES AND THE REQUIRED FOUR FOOT (7 €)PANTEDLINES - STREET MARKINGS CAD PARCEL MAP NO. 200620 A DISTANCE OF 53159 FEET TO A PONT ON THE SOUTHERLY PROPOSED DENSITY: 16.24 D.U/AC.
NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. PRIOR TO PROCEEDING W/ CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROMMOTOR VEHCILE ENCROACHEMENT BY : ’ s g ALLOWABLE DENSITY: 16.00 D.U/AC.
SEANS OF FXED BARRERS NOT LEGE THAN SIX NCHES OR MORE THAN THREE RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF WEST BULLARD AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 87°34 35' EAST, ALONG SAD
ANY WORK. T N oL BN OLE PARKNG SPACED SHALL Nom ENCROACH INT wo- SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 429.11 FEET; THENCE NORTH 86°47 OT EAST, PROPOSED GEN. PLAN DESIG.: RESIDENTIAL - URBAN NEIGHBEORHOOD
4. PROVIDE AMNMUM OF 2%5LOP Y FROMBUILD| R ADISTANCE PEDESTRIA WAYS, LANDSCPAED AREAS, OR OTHER REQURED OPEN SPACES CONTINUING ALONG SAD RIGHT OF WAY LINE, ADISTANCE OF 53, 50 FEET TO THE MOST
A S A R NG R A O L Be L D oo o e e (9)--- NORTHERLY CORNER OF PARCEL A OF SAID PARCEL MAP NO. 2006-20: THENCE SOUTH 03°12 53' BUILDING DATA:
5-0 : IN) CONCRETE CUR, GLITER, PLANT STRP, AND SDEWALK PER PW EAST, ALONG THE EASTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF SAID PARCEL A, A DISTANCE OF 218 94 FEET
: ~ ’ TO AN ANGLE POINT IN THE NORTHEASTERLY BOUNDARY OF SAID PARCEL A; THENCE SOUTH - - OCCUPANCY NUMBER OF STORIES
5. NODRANAGE TO BE TAKEN TO ADJACENT PROPERTY. 36. SCREEN ALL ROOF-MOUNTED EQUIPIMENT FROM THE VIEW OF PUBLIC STDP-5. SDEWALK TO BE 4-O' WIDE. SEE CVIL DRAWINGS 51000 Pt SASTOAL Jpaia SORTHEASSTERLY gOUND ARYOLINSE o Alg Aol ACA DSIgTAN - OCCUPANCY USE 'OCCUPANCY
, , O] [ O
RIGHT-OF-WAY. : e & A 9 DWELLING UNITS R-2 TWO STORY
OF 15579 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 38758 13' WEST, A DISTANCE OF T74.44 FEET TO A POINT ON THE 5 9 5
6. AL CURBAND GUTTERSTOBE CONSTRUCTED PER CITY OF FRESNO STDS, ALL (1) (\)ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS WITH STRPEDLOADNG ZONEW/ | NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF NORTH FGARDEN DRVE; THENCE NORTHSI"01 47 S S S COMMUNITY BULDING A-3 SINGLE STORY
CURBS AND GUTTERS TO BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF A.C. 37. STREET IMPROVEMENT PLANS PREPARED BY A REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER ARE "NO PARKING' INDICATED, MODIFIED CURB RAMP, AND ISA SYMBOL WEST ALOONG SAD NORTHEASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE. A DISTANCE OF 230.07 FEET TO THE | . .
PAVING REQUIRED. PLANS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ’ ’ ' 3 9 3 GARAGES & CARPORTS U-1 SINGLE STORY
: ; ’ ONPAVEMENT. BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1147.00 R} | ] | ?
ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING PERMITS _ CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE AND ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY LINE, | |
7. THE SANITARY SEWER SERVICES, WATER, GAS AND ANY OTHER AND STREET WORK PERMITS (ALONG WITH SIGNING AND STRIPING PLAN) @ (N) STREET TYPE DRIVE APPROACH PER PW STD P-77 AT PROPOSED THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 22°14' 26 AN ARC DISTANCE OF 445.23 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT DWELLING UNITS. COMMUNITY BUILDING,
UNDERGROUND SERVICE, CONNECTIONS SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ALL AREAS BULLARD AVENUE OF BEGINNING ' ’ / GARAGES & CARPORTS 5B
TO BE PAVED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF A.C. PAVING. 38, ANY UTLITIES REQURNG RELOCATION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY AND AT :
v
THE EXPENSE OF THE DEVELOPER: FIRE HYDRANTS WILL B= RELOCATED BY CITY DASHED LINE NDICATES 50-O0" MINIMUM SETBACK OF MULTIFAMLY | EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL OIL, GAS, OTHER HYDROGARBON SUBSTANCES AND MNERALS OF PARKING:
8.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE THE BUILDING DEPT. WITH SOIL COMPACTION FORCES, DEVELOPER IS RESPONSIBLE TO NOTIFY CITY WATER DIVISION. RESIDENTIAL FROM SINGLE FAMLY RESIDENCES. ANY KIND OF CHARACTER I ON OR TLHEREUNDER AS RESERVED N DEEDS OF RECORD G i
REPORTS PREPARED BY AN APPROVED TESTING AGENCY FORANY FILL - ’ o T A T NG T N N N AKX S N e T T T T T T e T T REQUIRED PARKING: 1.0STALLS/D.U. FOR-BR & 2-BR (1 STALL/D.U. TO BE COVERED
AREAS ON SITE. 39. THE CONSTRUCTION OF ANY OVERHEAD, SURFACE OR SUBSURFACE (N) ACCESSIBILITY SIGN MOUNTED ON POLE AT SITE ENTRY WITH Q - . ¢ ( . )
S 1.5 STALLS /D.U. FOR 3-BR (1STALL/D.U. TO BE COVERED)
STRUCTURES AND APPURTENANCES IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IS PROHIBITED EMERGENCY ACCESS SIGN MOUNTED ON SEPARATE POLE. 1O STALLS / 2-D . FOR GUEST PARKING
9. ANY SURVEY MONUMENTS WITHIN THE AREA OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BE UNLESS AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS APPROVED BY THE CITY ENG. FOR PERMIT 7
PRESERVED OR RESET BY A PERSON LICENSED TO PRACTICE LAND INFO, CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. ENGINEERING SERVICES DIVISION AT - OPEN COVERED
SURVEYING INTHE STATE OF CALIFORNA. 621-8693 @ (N)MAN VEHICULAR ENTRY/EGRESS WITH SECURITY GATES PER . 1BRE2BR = 168 UNITS x1.0/D.U. = OSTALLS 168 STALLS
CITY STDS. MOTORIZED SWING GATE EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY 3BR = 24UNTSx15/D.U. = 12STALLS 24 STALLS
10.  REPAR ALL DAMAGED AND/OR OFF-GRADE OFF-SITE CONCRETE STREET 40. INSTALL STREET LIGHTS ON ALL FRONTAGES TO CITY STANDARDS AS WITH FIRE DEPT REQUREMENTS (MOTION SENSOR & REMOTE % GUEST = 192UNITS / 2/D.U. = 96 STALLS OSTALLS
IMPROVEMENTS AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY OF FRESNO PUBLIC WORKS DETERMINED BY THE CITY TRAFFIC ENGINEER, STREET LIGHT PLANS ARE ACTIVATED EXIT/KEY PAD § REMOTE ACTVATED ENTRY) % . ©
DEPARTMENT, CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT DIVISION, (559) 621-5500. REQUIRED AND MUST BE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT/ENG. % hi TOTAL STALLS REQUIRED = 108 STALLS + 192STALLS = 300 STALLS
PEDESTRIAN PATHS OF TRAVEL MUST ALSO MEET CURRENT ADA SERVICES PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK. NEW UNDERGROUND g D
PEDESTRIAN GATES THAT ARE LOCKED AND ARE REQUIRED FOR = :
REGULATIONS. ALL EXISTNG SIDEWALKS IN EXCESS OF 2% MAXIMUM CROSS g\‘lleDINGSACCESS SH/fLL AVE AFREPOLICE P ADLOCQK o PIPING OF EXISTING (& PROVIDED PARKING: OPEN COVERED
SLOPE MUST BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE BY 41, LIGHTING WHERE PROVIDED TO ILLUMNATE PARKING SHALL BE HOODED AND SO APPROVED LOCK BOX CANAL - 20-O'F.I.D. - A
PUBLIC WORKS. ARRANGED AND CONTROLLED 50 ASNOT TO CAUSE A NUISANCE EITHER TO : EASEMENT TO BE A OPENSTALLS = 108 STALLS
HIGHWAY TRAFFIC OR TO THE LIVING ENVIRONMENT. THE AMOUNT OF LIGHT @ ) DRECTORY SIGN PROVIDED. AN gAEZ%RT ST/?LLS ( _226 igiPGORTS) = 2091 STﬁl—LS
7. CONTACT SOLID WASTE DIVISION AT 621-181I FOR APPOINTMENT TO ESTABLISH SHALL BE PROVIDED ACCORDING TO THE STANDARDS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF : e TN ARAGE STALLS ( ES) 19STALLS
s 0D
ééggssi fg}g g\’l/fngOVEMENTS REQUIRED AS CONDITIONS OF PROVIDNG PUBLIC WORKS. ) STAMPED AND COLORED CONCRETE ATMAN ENTRY ) 7, o, 1/ i a TOTAL STALLS PROVIDED = 108 STALLS + 220 5TALLE]571 < ?ifLssT/ngS)
. P Ao - 2 . U
42 ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK ON THIS PROJECT IS SUBJECT TO INTERRUPTION IF 7 NN I
) " \ ( .
12, (2) WORKING DAYS BEFORE COMMENCING EXCAVATION OPERATIONS WITHN THE ROAD SYSTEMBECOMES MPASSABLE FOR FIRE APPARATUS DUE TORAN Gv\%téaoz ADORCO.CaPE AT GATEDENTRY, T D XA N SITE AREA AND COVERAGE:
THE STREET RGHT OF WAY AND OR UTILITY EASEMENTS ALL EXISTING OROTHER OBSTACLES. : : 7 2SI ;E S e e R B oea |
UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SHALL HAVE BEEN LOCATED BY UNDERGROUND ) I oY \ = SITE AREA : +11.82 ACRES (£ 514,932 S F)
SERVICES ALERT (USA) CALL -800-642-2444, 43, UNDERGROUND ALL EXISTING OFFSITE OVERHEAD UTILITIES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF (N) GATED PEDESTRIAN ENTRY FEATURE. SEE SHEET A1.3FOR FLOOR / s Y 400 %4 = ] " SITE COVERAGE: +32.6%
PLAN AND EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR FINISHES 2\ 7 . N7 A
THIS SITE/MAP AS PER FMC SECTION 12-10T, AND RES. NO. 78-522/88-229. 0 & Y/ | - — G i 1
13. NOUSES OF LAND, BULDNGS OR STRUCTURES OTHER THAN THOSE B / ReVe Aoy M0 . | - | OPEN SPACE:
SPECIFICALLY APPROVED PURSUANT TO THIS SITE PLAN SHALL BE PERMITTED. 44.  WALKWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A LEVEL AREANOT LESS THAN 60'%60" @ } //iv”:/i* A A 0. % —] 9 ] |
AT ADOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS TOWARD THE WALK, ANDNOT LESS THAN 7 A %
" : 5 2 | REQUIRED OPEN SPACE (15% REQMT = 77240 SF.
14, TREES SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD HEALTH. HOWEVER, TREES MAY NOT 48" WIDE BY 44" DEEP AT ADOOR OR GATE THAT SWINGS AWAY FROM THE s 2 % A N NI } g | SITE AREA OF 514,932 5F X 15% = ( 77,240 SF )
BE TRIMMED OR PRUNED TO REDUCE THE NATURAL HEIGHT OR OVERALL WALK. CBCM33B.75 @ () SECONDARY VEHICULAR ENTRY/EGRESS WITH SECURITY GATE < NN\ L Z 36 ﬁ M — o | 80% OF REQD OPEN SPACE TO BE 'OPEN TO THE SKY" (77.240 x 80% = 61,792 SF)
N \ y . 5 [] | o]
PER CITY STDS. MOTORIZED GATE EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH s RN L i~ il m L ] ey | _
CROWN OF THE TREE, EXCEPT AS NECESSARY FOR THE TREE AND PUBLIC A o X R A R 1 | TOTAL OPEN SPACE REQUIRED = 77240 S F.
SAFETY: OR AS MAY OTHERWISE BE APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPMENT 45. CONTACT PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, TRAFFIC ENGINEERING, 559-621-8800, FIRE DEPT REQUREIMENTS (MOTION SENSOR § REMOTE ACTIVATED 7 9 B Ql = - K ol = - NIEEHN
DEPARTMENT. 10 WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO ANY OFF-SITE CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION. EXIT/REMOTE ACTIVATED ENTRY) g v 7 = L = | I T T T T IT 1] Q : PROPOSED OPEN SPACE
7, i [y N m | SITE AREA = 549325F
15, LANDECAPNG MUST BE N PLACE BEFORE SSUANCE OF THE CERTFCATEOF | 46, TWOEANS OF INGRESE/ EGREGOMUST BE PROVIDED, TS ACCESSMUSTEE | (Z) 9&?&&?&25?@ %ﬁ?ﬁ&w D?&T\?ES TREPOATELLAR E;; g \ 32 s E— I I @ ! ] | GROUND FLOOR BUILDING AREA (139,961 5.F)
s/ e I | = 5 M.
i e i eV w | A e B e P NS AP AEE 2R xeaces cormny ko
v/ ‘0 ] 1 T _
AND VERIFIED FOR PROPER INSTALLATION BY THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ~ 47.  ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK ON THIS PROJECT 1S SUBJECT TO INTERRUPTION IF (N) BICYCLE PARKING TO BE MOUNTED ON CONRETE PAD, F;/j/;/j @@ I w | | F’/ZD\/E E@ﬁ;ﬁﬁs o ARKING. TRAGH ENCLOSLRE. FINGER PLANTERS, & EXTRY PLAN;ER‘ES 283045 F)
DIV. THE ROAD SYSTEM BECOMES IMPASSABLE FOR FIRE APPARATUS DUE TO RAN TENANTS/BIKE OWNERS ARE TO PROVIDE THER OWN LOCKS AND 7 7 ) = L | , : : ,
OR OTHER OBSTACLES. ALL REQUIRED FIRE ACCESS LANES SHALL BE PROVIDED CHAINS (TYP. OF 2 LOCATIONS PER PHASE) NEW UNDERGROUND t;;/;/;} ) /. { 20 J . Zﬁ } le(é%iﬁg%i%@\g;% iEQEENYD%;}?vg Q%%AGE) = (233385F)
16.  PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION, A WRITTEN CERTIFICATION, SIGNED BY A AND MAINTANED WITH AN APPROVED ‘ALL WEATHER SURFACE CAPABLE OF PPING OF EXISTING vy O EEEEEEFFAEENEEE. { N | N T e 1 AREA BEHIND & BETWEEN GARAGES & PARKING AT NORTH P.L
LANDSCAPE PROFESSIONAL APPROVED BY THE DIRECTOR, SHALL BE SUPPORTING 80,000 bb. VEHICLES (MINIMUM 4° OF BASE ROCK OVER (N) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS, CURB, GUTTER, SIDEWALK, PAVING, CANAL - 20O F 1D 2 R . = a % : | SEABRHIND § BETWEEN SARAGES § PARKING ATNG L. = (292995F)
SUBMITTED STATING THAT THE REQUIRED LANDSCAPING AND IRRIGATION COMPACTED OR UNDISTURBED NATIVE SOIL OR PER APPROVED ENGINEERED STREET LIGHTS, STREET STRIPNG, ETC. TO BE CONSTRUCTED PER EACEMENTTOBE v g ﬁ [ N : 9 # n ¥ | R
SYSTEMWAS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LANDSCAPING AND PLANS) YEAR-ROUND AND WITH 24 FEET MNIMUM WIDTH OR OTHER APPROVED STREET MPROVEMENT PLANS Al XY - : . | A 5 | COMMON PUBLIC OPEN SPACE SUB-TOTAL 194,030 S F.
IRRIGATION PLANS APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION, METHOD THAT WOULD PREVENT SHOULDER DEGRADATION. ' hes e 1 ( o = o | ~
DEVELOPMENT DEPT. (N) ASPHALT PAVING PER CITYY OF FRESNO PW STDS P-21, P-22 ¢ P-23 4, s 2 %}j " { - 2, 1l ‘f L . o _ ] _y | | | } D ORCLES, PTG, € DAL N IEe T & D FLOORE) = 31740 SF.
48, STREETS HIGHLIGHTED ON THE PLAN SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS FIRE LANES \O o Bt : i o o 1g £ “ mﬁ -] ﬂﬁm ] T - 1 COMM. BLDG. STRUCT. PUBLIC OPEN SPACE - 4202SF
17. NO STRUCTURES OF ANY KIND MAYBE INSTALLED OR MAINTAINED WITHIN THE PROVIDED IN THE CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE, SECTION 225500.1. DESIGNATE @ --- <\,} ( 7 /jj { B2 J | ’ | fﬁi @ —= j% F T | ’_“—’ } (LOBBY, LOUNGE, EXERCISE ROOM, PATIO, § RESTROOMS) ’ o
LANDSCAPED AREAS. NO EXPOSED UTILITY BOXES, TRANSFORMERS, METERS, HIGHLIGHTED CURBS AS FIRE LANES (RED CURB WITH FIRE LANE - NO PARKING' IN @ P s = - Vol AN ' mi ] - r it B il ‘ TOTAL PUBLIC & PRIVATE OPEN SPACE E——
PIPNG, (EXCEPTING THE BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE) ETC., ARE 3'WHITE LETTERS EVERY 50 FEET OR APPROVED SIGNS EVERY 50 FEET). \\>O)ﬂ9 % 0 { ¥ | @/ —Nlee ”7 *\@ L LIS L L LT j = i | : o
ALLOWED TO BE LOCATED IN THE LANDSCAPE AREAS OR SETBACKS OR ON O\s o ;j)) ¢ 5[ 3t HTJF > ] A e T © | PERCENTAGE OF OPEN SPACE
THE STREET FRONTAGES OF THE BULDINGS. ALL TRANSFORMERS SHALLBE 49, PROVIDE SIGN(S) (I7X22 MNIMUM) AT ALL PUBLIC ENTRANCE DRIVES TO THE (N) ACCESSIBILITY PARKING SIGN, TYP. AT ACCESSIBLE PARKING O 4 b | % } ‘“‘ﬁ > | | Wj B ol E “ | =229.9725.F./ = S4932SF. - a4l
SHOWN ON THEETC., PLAN. THE BACK FLOW DEVICE SHALL BE SCREENED BY PROPERTY "WARNNG - VEHICLES STOPPED, PARKED OR LEFT STANDING IN THE STALLS. NOTTO BE INSTALLED WITHIN 3 VEHICLE OVERHANG AREA. 1 %;/ 2/l | 3 G- A 3. e I 1| (@) = B : |
LANDSCAPNG OR SUCH OTHER MEANS AS MAY BE APPROVED. FIRE LANES WILL BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED AT OWNERS EXPENSE - 22658 A ‘ \ . . - ]jmig LT 1] i l :
CALIFORNIA VEHICLE CODE - FRESNO POLICE DEPARTMENT 621-2300 J“é?/vﬁ — . if D = H 43 (0 - | ~ — * > oy = e it N BV PROPOSED BUILDING AREA:
18.  ON-SITE PAVING AND MARKING TO BE PER CITY OF FRESNO PUBLIC WORKS DASHED LINES AT PORTIONS OF CURBS ON SITE PLAN INDICATES 0 ;ﬂ g % | Lij [ | P__ﬂ a &5 [ APPROXIMATE @ ] o ! Y _ il BUILDING 'A'  ASSESSABLE AREA FOR SCHOOL FEES: (4x759) + (4x774) = 6,132 SF *
STANDARD(S) P-21,P-22 £ P-23 50. ALL GATES ON COMMON ACCESS DRIVES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED CURBS TO BE PAINTED RED WITH THE WORDS FIRE LANE -NO 7 I e o LOCATION OF ] M . ! 1. ‘; BUILDING TYPE 'A' IS COMPRISED OF & TYPE "A’. 1BR. DWELLING UNITS
POLICE/ FIRE BYPASS LOCKS (BEST LOCKS: PADLOCK 21B700 SERES OR PARKING' PAINTED IN WHITE ON THE FQCE OF THE CURB, PER FIRE E ;j gj‘ © \7\ i HT # ~ EXISTING CANAL ] = © ] . A Wl _ 2 I —37\, } WITH 4 UNITS AT THE FIRST FLOOR AND 4 UNITS AT THE SECOND FLOOR.
19.  SIGNS, OTHER THAN DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, IF APPICABLE , ARE NOT APPROVED CYLINDER LOCK IWTB2). GATES/ FENCES SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT THE MINIMUM DEPT REQUIREMENTS. SEE DETAIL 4 § 5/A1.6 % IO & s 804" ] TEd B 4 5 = 5.0 6o “ ‘ 0 | *
FOR INSTALLATION AS PART OF THIS SPECIAL PERMIT. WIDTH REQUIRED FOR FIRE LANES. }@/\; BLG —j | /) = i — " E— | 7 / T EdeFl:_SD%RR\)\%/P%RRCEH&&Pg L%ONY_ i X g?f +11§§§)) SSFF = 3,367512 2;
ALL ELECTRFIED GATES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH THE BEST LOCKS AND THE () DOUBLE RAMP AT CONCRETE WALK. oy 4 T L T | ‘B —1= 1 F B Goy—= ] L%;\ | ﬁmg _ NG | 5 | | " - XV = = 2=
20. WINDOW SIGNS ARE LIMTED TO 4 5Q. FEET IN AREA, PROVIDNG INFORMATION CLICK i A ) ] =t o e [ T * /. . oy | BUILDING 'A/ 1st & 2nd FLOOR = 73765F. **
ABOUT HOURS OR OPERATION § EMERGENCY, SALE OR RENTAL INFORMATION TOENTER SYSTEM. (1) --- g o : ' lee 1 A mmiil T - I 1 e j f ' © 3 '1 SUB-TOTAL OF IO TYPE ABULDINGS 80 DWELLING UNITS = 73,760 SF.
ONLY. EXTEROR BANNERS ANNOUNCING SPECIAL EVENTS SUCH AS GRAND 9 7 (it B I s I B2 g I N EEEE NN EEL . | | 51 @ o ’
OPENINGS, NEW MANAGEMENT ARE PERMITTED FOR 30 DAYSIF APPROVED 51, APPROVAL OF THIS SPECAL PERMIT MAY BECOME NULL AND VODINTHE EVENT | (32) (N) -0 CONCRETE WALK AT PARKING. A 5 v 25 N u N L # & Ny S BUILDING 'B2'  ASSESSABLE AREA FOR SCHOOL FEES: (4x1.079.25) + (4x1106.25) = 8,742 SF *
BY THE DEVELOP. DIRECTOR, ATTACHED TO THE BUILDING AND NOT THAT DEVELOPMENT IS NOT COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL THE 267 = I K = a4 O f I [%@j =l e — 1 \ Al BUILDING TYPE B2 IS COMPRISED OF & TYPE 'B2', 2 BR, DWELLING UNITS
EXCEEDING 32 SQUARE FEET IN AREA. CONDITIONS AND REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED ON THIS SPECIAL PERMT, THE ZONNG | (33) (N) FIRE HYDRANT PER CITY STD W-3. SEE FIRE DEPT NOTES AND PW % 4 - / 5 ) u B s e e B Wi | () L'Hﬁﬁgﬁ | ﬁﬁ%ﬂf N NP WITH 4 UNITS AT THE FIRST FLOOR AND 4 UNITS AT THE SECOND FLOOR.
ORDINANCE, AND PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. STD FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS e 9l - — — o - u i — L] | {\ of "
: g g L . N - 15t FLOOR W/ PORCH & PATIO: 4x(,079.25+175.75)SF. = B5020S5F.
2. IFARCHAEOLOGICAL AND/OR ANIMAL FOSSIL MATERIAL IS ENCOUNTERED DEVELOPMENT AND RESOURCE MGT. DEPARTMENT SHALL NOT ASSUME L Al A=A = -1 ® —ﬁz: e A — /AN i L] Q Q/ 7 25nd FLOOR W/ PORCH&:& BALCONY: Ax 8 10695+ 175 75% 2 F = 5128 2 F
DURNG PROJECT SURVEYING, GRADING, EXCAVATING, OR CONSTRUCTION, RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DELETIONS OR OMISSIONS RESULTING FROM THE (N) TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH CONCRETE APRON PER CITY STDS P-33, LA Q) ] =) == = [ 5 o”, T JS gy O R A ‘ ' T ‘ T Bl
s /7 ) e | = = = — — |
WORK SHALL STOP MMEDIATELY. SPECIAL PERMIT REVIEW PROCESS OR FOR ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS TO P-34, & P-35. ENCLOSURE TO BE CONSTRUCTED AS REQUIRED BY i Pl It e/ (6) 2 % — %F H u ) > [ g _H } BUILDING 'B2/ 1st & 2nd FLOOR = 10148 SF. **
CONSTRUCTION PLANNOT SPECIALLY SUBMITTED AND REVIEWED AND DEPT OF SOLID WASTE. x Al | st Hﬁ% —x — u = © - I A il [T I‘ SUB-TOTAL OF 8 TYPE B2 BULDINGS 64 DWELLING UNITS = 811845SF.
22. IFTHERE ARE SUSPECTED HUMAN REMAINS, THE FRESNO COUNTY CORONER APPROVED PURSUANT TO THIS SPECIAL PERMIT OR SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS 9 j | TR T T T T T TR T I T T T T u _ N | } na
SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CONTACTED (550) 268-0109. IF THE REMAINS OR ORREVISIONS. (38) (N) OPENPARKNG STALL. 9'x18 PERCITY STD 2 i i il = ) | A = o I ) L 21-7 | BUILDING 'B3" ASSESSABLE AREAFOR SCHOOL FEES: (4x1.232.4) + (4x1.253.4) = 9.943.2 SF
OTHER ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERAL IS POSSIBLY NATIVE AMERICAN IN ORGN, 0 i LS W—BE —T e = u =1 . | BUILDING TYPE B3'IS COMPRISED OF & TYPE 'BZ', 2 BR, DWELLING UNITS
THE NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION (PHONE: (916)653-4082) SHALL 52.  FUTURE FENCES SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DEVELOPMENT (N) 4-O" WIDE CONCRETE WALKWAY. o | H _ ] N A% u — # | WITH 4 UNITS AT THE FIRST FLOOR AND 4 UNITS AT THE SECOND FLOOR
BE MMEDIATELY CONTACTED, AND THE CALIFONIA ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND RESOURCE MGT. DEPT. PROR TO INSTALLATION. Ff; IS [T T TQ T ITITTT] ~-G) e Y . N T e T T % L | c } 15t FLOOR W/ PORCH & PATIO: 4x(1.2324+172.6) S F. - 5620SF.
INVENTORY / SOUTHERN SAN JOAQUN VALLEY INFORMATION CENTER (PHONE: (N) LANDSCAPE AREA. SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS s e ] ] @\ c =T B B2 ] A n . 13 w 2nd FLOOR W/ PORCH & BALCONY: 4x(1,253.4+172.6) S F. = S5JO45F.
(805)644-2289) SHALL BE CONTACTED TO OBTAIN A REFERRAL LIST OF 53. ALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS SHALL BE PLACED ADJACENT TO FACILITY @ }ﬁj;/ v 2N, | T :ﬁ | o ﬁ < @5’7 HTI —] 5 24 L] e } EL y } . * oA
RECOGNIZED ARCHAEOLOGISTS. AN ARCHAEOLOGICAL ASSESSMENT SHALL ACCESS RAMPS OR IN STRATEGIC AREAS WHERE PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES (N) RETURNED CURB RAMP, 1:12 MAX. SLOPE. g;;/j;/) !T W%H“ el MHHW T! S0 Jr ‘ A Q u . — J | BUILDING B3/ 1st & IIanIFLOOR = MN324SF
BE CONDUCTED FOR THE PROJECT, THE SITE SHALL BE FORMALLY RECORDED, SHALL NOT HAVE TO WHEEL OR WALK BEHIND PARKED VEHICLES WHILE t;;/f j 510", | % i u a i 5 1 SUB-TOTAL OF 3TYPE B3 BULDINGS 24 DWELLING UNITS = 339725F.
AND RECOMMENDATIONS MADE TO THE CITY AS TO FURTHER SITE TRAVELING TO OR FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS AND RAMPS. (N) 16 x 35 CARPORT WITH SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES AT = A - jﬁ - —L ] . . } | | BUILDING 'C"  ASSESSABLE AREA FOR SCHOOL FEES: (4x1,326.2) + 4x1,353.2) = 10,717.6 SF *
INVESTIGATION OR SITE AVOIDANCE /PRESERVATION. 4. DEED(E) OF EASEMENTE) FOR THE REQURED DEDICATON) SHALL B8 BOTTOM SIDE OF ROCF. E ?/@? iy s I = miy ; u I T | | \B}\L/Jl _Ill__:|94|L NSNEP/E+C+EECFCIDRP;?R;?_CE)% g; ﬁ SZPUE[\E; 3A iRT, ﬁE\gi%g NN% L}l: Tj_ gg .
BERKELEY SHALL BE CONTACTED TO OBTAIN A REFERRAL LIST OF CITY WITH VERIFICATION OF OWNERSHIP PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF BUILDING MOUNTED LIGHTING AND POLE MOUNTED LIGHTING. FINAL F ; ; ; /j ] ] | o h HT% — [ — L \§ i N ] L HT } 1st FLOOR W/ PORCH & PATIO: 4x(,320.2+162.80) S.F. = 5956 5S.F.
RECOGNIZED PALEONTOLOGISTS. AN ASSESSEMNT SHALL BE CONDUCTED PERMITS. LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY ELECTRICAL ENGINEER FOR PROPER F/; 1 : ] u T T . L - - | 2nd FLOOR W/ PORCH & BALCONY: 4x(.353.2+162.86) S.F. = 000645 F.
BY A PALEONTOLOGISTS AND, IF THE PALEONTOLOGIST DETERMINES THE LIGHTING COVERAGE. LA e — 7i c u L ' NEEEEEEESS I NEEE | - . oo E
MATERIAL TO BE SIGNIFICANT, IT SHALL BE PRESERVED. 55.  PROVIDE SIGNS UNDER THE SURVEILLANCE CAMERAS WHICH NOTIFY THE PUBLIC L/f 5y i L ;J ik X G A - % W / . - | SUB%%%T_% ,S ; 1;; i éﬁé?ﬁ&fmg S DWELLING UNIS = 32-3;3 2; ok
THAT THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IS MONITORED BY VIDEO SURVEILLANCE. (N) G HT. CONCRETE CLRS. N =<36) = i N = No— I m T [ | = 36 F.
24, ALL ACCESSIBLE STALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA TITLE 24 AND (J/l/ % VRS [T T T I T TIT] | 0 g 1 O N 1 e | =
SHALL BE MARKED WITH THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF SPACES AND A 56. DEVELOPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, AS (N) PRELIMNARY TRANSFORMER LOCATION. FINAL LOCATIONS TO BE \ " - = o ¢ o ;[ , 26T ) TOTAL GROSS RESIDENTIAL 192 DWELLING UNITS = 224976 S F.**
WARNING THAT VEHICLES IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 10-1017 OF THE MUNICIPAL APPLICABLE ' < i Y - - — |
VERIFED WITH PG§E AND SITE UTILITY DESIGNER 0 s — : | - _
CODE SHALL BE TOWED AWAY. THE NTERNATONAL SYMBOL AND ¢ 0@{90 ;;2 ;;/j p ” “ iy B — = A — | DWELLING UNITS (RESIDENTIAL AREA): LIVING AREAONLY = 193,238.60 S.F. *
’ P4 I .
T B Lo O T L. 3. o | ) N5 NROUGHT RONFEACE AND AT 7200, oXs 7 g £ i - | Co s, Gesany
. o S & p— — : . .F.
25, OPEN STREET CUTS ARE NOT PERMITTED; ALL UTILITY CONNECTIONS MUST BE CONSTRUCTED TO PREVENT OVERTURNING DUE TO WIND, VANDALISM, O Fffzﬁf qi :t ¥ é-g‘ % ] N ] | COMMUNITY LOUNGE / EXERCISE ROOM / DAY ROOM = 20345F
o 7 . _ | . .F.
BORED. Egﬁg%cél ngﬁﬁf@gg@;gggxg Bg;ggﬁ i?fﬁﬁé; igLT'%' mfw EANY (N) SWIMMING POOL AND POOL EQUIPMENT TO BE CONSTRUCTED VIA i/f 7 e © <) I | COVERED PATIO, OFFICE, STORAGE, JANITOR & MISC. - 29255 F.
l 4 — - ~ TR = — = T
26. ALLIMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POTENTIAL SAFETY HAZARD, WHICH MAY OCCUR AS ARESULT OF IMPROPER g\%’@fﬁ\g EchAoNLSrﬁ L%JNBSEQLPSO. gfggﬁm;\j ﬁJOD ggg&g&mw - X { 2 | 2 N ‘ ﬁiﬁﬂ L I i | TOTAL COMMUNITY BULDING AREA - 4959 S F.
STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY OF FRESNO PUBLIC WORKS FENCE INSTALLATION OR DAMAGE TO THE FENCE. 9 : ~ o) o 1 ‘ GARAGES & CARPORTS (U-1 AREA):
THE COUNTY OF FRESNO HEALTH DEPT AND THE CITY OF FRESNO s o } i = 36 | :
BY THE CITY ENGINEER. THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC THE SWIMMING POOL CONTRACTOR 9 7 N i~ | S - | TYP. 3-STALL ACCESSIBLE GARAGE BLDG (1 AT 924 EA) = MDUSF.
CEQURES A STREET WORK ERIT PRORTO CONENCEMENT OF THE WORK 1 T B e ey e @\n% 7 T, | TP ST CARPORT C2ATIEE SR EACT) e
. o oy W ! — B . — (8] 04
ALL REQUIRED STREET IMPROVEMENTS MUST BE COMPLETED AND ACCEPTED Ei; g 1 .- - o |l A = © ] é. | o — — i TOTAL GARAGE/CARPORT AREA = 42840 S F.
BY THE CITY PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY. . . 2 sk K . é = — N — A - oz
(N) OPEN SPACE . 5 . /727/% N / @ 25y | CJ'/ L1715 = — %ﬁ {4\ EE g u ‘ TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA =  2727/5SF
¢ =2 g — 8 £ ‘
27, WALKWAYS CONNECTING ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES AND OTHER FEATURES . ~ ) WAL T LTI T IITIIL] B2 By = I T Jﬁ | (TOTAL GROSS BUILDING FOOTPRINT AREA) = 168UTSF.
— _ < 7 L H
CANNOT SLOPE MORE THAN 5N THE DRECTION OF TRAVEL NOR HAVE (0 46-0 HT SPLIT-/\CE CMUWALL FOR PROUECT SIEN. CONSTRUCT ~_ DR - ) 10 miill INisss==s | | T 55 Il
CROSS SLOPES EXCEEDING 2% ~_ & e < Qf M L B 2 u i A b =i I | |
: Tl s SO0 s ~\<:> ] 2 K ] o ‘
28. CONNECTION TO THE CITY OF FRESNO WATER AND SEWER SYSTEM IS (N) &' HT. CONCRETE CURB BETWEEN GARAGES. - ~ ) ST N N ~ - | sl a } |
REGURED. 7~ N S 4 u © H ! ] > |
~ 4 {4\{{ - T g ] | | H — | n |
29, ALL GROUND FLOOR EXTEROR DOORS SHALL HAVE LEVEL LANDNGS AND . NEW UNDERGROUND R i, o gl |- - } A Ee AN
CONNECT TO ACCESSIBLE PATHS. WALKWAYS SHALL NOT HAVE CHANGES IN N 8‘2 all %ONCRETE BLOC‘;WARLL AT o PROPER;Z UINE. ; N u ; pesimepREeom
LEVEL GREATER THAN /2" UNLESS BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NO GREATER THAN R TEBLOCK WAL TOBE TREATED WITHANT-GRAFT : : o n [T = | |
1(VERTICAL)IN 2 (HORIZONTAL). CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN /2’ SHALL R ?—ﬁ ‘ Lﬁg =l @@ i
BE MADE BY MEANS OF A SLOPES SURFACE NOT GREATER THAN 1 (VERTICAL) il il !
IN 20 (HORZONTAL) OR A 5%SLOPE, OR BY A RAMP, ELEVATOR, OR SPECIAL &) gaog ggig ggﬁi@tggﬁ;’gﬁfﬁ&%ﬁg@i@gﬁgﬁ;&’ﬁfﬁ S A~
ACCESSLFT. ELECTRCAL EQUIPMENT. CHARGING PEDESTALS, SIGNAGE, AND 10PUE. o
30. ABACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE MAY BE REGID, CONTACT WATER DIVISION VICINITY MAP PAVEMENTMARKINGS TOBE INSTALLEDINFUTURE. -STALLS o/
AT 559. 498 4671 FOR REQUIREMENTS, DEVICES MUST BE INSTALLED ON-SITE — - ERENNENERENAERR NN RNN RN RN NN
INALOCATION APPROVED BY THE CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL OFFICER, A %, P¥ = L _ TL S
PLUMBING PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO INSTALL DEVICE, BACKFLOW PREVENTION %@ PROPOSED T 5
DEVICES REQUIRED SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE CONSUMERS EXPENSE BY A SIERRA AVE 5 FIGARDEN DR T~ - e m R
QUALIFIED JOURNEYMAN PLUMBER CERTIFIED AS COMPETENT FOR SUCH N N PROJECT ‘ L1l ~—— T T~ _ - — 0 - PROJECT NAME
PURPOSES BY THE WATER SYSTEM MANAGER, BACKFLOW DEVICES FOR > S — —  —— L - o 6 SIDEWALK
’ { - T i T o= \\¢ e —
L PLRPOBEE ML B2 TESTED ANDACCEPTED Y T WATERDVEON < Z SITE > R — IoeSITEe— e — ] e o BULLARD - FIGARDEN APTS
PRIOR TO GRANTING BUILDING FINAL, DEVELOPER S RESPONSIBLE TO O ESCALON AVE f | — -~ _ ~—— — - - - T T EV=———5CPARWAY > e 4259 W. BULLARD AVNUE (SEC BULLARD & FIGARDEN)
N 4 / — — — — == . ’ (o FRESNO, CA 93722
CONTACT THE WATER DIVISION A MNIMUM OF 5 DAYS PRIOR TO REQUEST FOR w EL Z g BT / — ~_ ~—— —— == — > auiie & S — _ - & :
FINAL BUILDING INSPECTION. < T - — T _ - REVISIONS
] 2 IO D e - g ===== - i FLANNGEUBTTA R ——
31, THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO REQUEST AFINAL INSPECTION PROR TO Z Q BULLARD AVE Z | @ _ —— D
ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL e L S — | I \) T -
CONTACT THE BUILDING, PLANNING AND ENGINEERING DEPARTMENTS m | < | o)\ - _ SHEET NAME
INDIVIDUALLY TO REQUEST A FINAL INSPECTION. INSPECTION REQUESTS o g | | / SITE PLAN
SHALL BE MADE TO THE DEPARTMENTS INDIVIDUALLY AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN 2 < | N | Q/(O
ADVANCE. s, 0 N |
[V PROJECT ARCHITECT PROJECT NUMBER SHEET NUMBER
s &
32. SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR DRANAGE & GRADING. e O & PRELIMINARY S ITE PLAN JOHN SMITH N 19712 _
e AT T=40-0
33.  APPROVED CENTRAL STATION MONITORNG OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMIS © SCHEME 'A BRYAN SASSANO A 1 . 1
REQUIRED. SCALE: NTS CHECKED BY 04.9919 DATE
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 16 | 17 |




e:\19-12 sei - bullard § figarden apartments\div8-drawings bim cad\8a autocad\work\13-19.2_a2.1 bldg floor plans temp sheet.dwg | BLDG FLR PLANS | 2019.04.30 14:36 | bryans
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WALL LEGEND

CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

A B B EXTERIOR WALL, ITEMS ON THIS LIST SHALL BE CONSIDERED REQUIRED [TEMS. THE CONSTRUCTION
AC.1 2x4AT16 OC. SUPERINTENDENT SHALL COMPLY WITH AND/OR PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION
e300 VERIFYING COMPLIANCE.
| WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE | -
-6 1-
1-6 16 SEE SHEET A8 MATERIAL CONSERVATION
70 16-0 8-¢'
L SSESIGEE;(?;;PLAN 1-HR DWELLING SEPARATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY
a ___________ % S AND ADDITIONAL NOTES FIRE PARTITION ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE
44061  ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS OR
\ u 3 ’
B C W B ' ' ! ééﬁgf?w’;‘\ig:ggﬁ” OTHER OPENINGS IN PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED
| AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH OPENINGS
89-4' I WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR SIMILAR METHOD
| WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE | 5 ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.
| 44-8 44-8 | B - SEE SHEET A&.1
— ‘ . SEE SHEET A2.2 1 =] f |5 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING
12-0 23-0 9-8 FOR ENLARGED PLAN \ | = INTERIOR BEARING WALL, 4.4081  RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 50 PERCENT OF
e R —————— AND ADDITIONAL NOTES 1 = | 2A10B:CIN 2 x 4 FRAMNG AT 16" O.C. THE NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN
S . [ T | | | SEMI-RECESSED ACCORDANCE WITH ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
|
L | | _ | | | —|— CABINET
| o i | N LIVING | / 2@"'5'@_‘?%51” TYPE 13 A, COMPLY WITH A MORE STRINGENT LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND
i - | f | 9 A ROOM I : DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE; OR
1 B. ACONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN PER SECTION 4.408.2; OR
J I, UNT o D ATOBEIN ﬂ EV{ a INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL, C.  AWASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY PER SECTION 4.408.3; OR
( > BATIO VNG IS S RECESSED I | i 1 L |4 24 FRAMING AT16°0.C. D. THE WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE PER SECTION 4.408 4.
i . - PORCH O
I ROOM : | —|— CABNET o~ ENTE]Z/ 9 W WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE [ 4 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION
q I i / | N SEE SHEET A1 44101 AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE
2 r | I * L 2 N &= ] | oy BUILDING OCCUPANT OR OWNER.
e i TE/ 7777777 ] R i INTERIOR PLUMBING WALL,
I | : o J\ =l ) : INTERIOR PLUMBING WA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
I L — Z—J
| PORCH L, ' ‘ | POLLUTANT CONTROL
> | MASTER 3 | ENTRY | Q ! WALL ASSEMBLY TYPE [
A | AN i | | @ o . . I SEE SHEET A8 1 45041  DUCT OPENINGS AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT
S M i i | OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED DURING CONSTRUCTION.
A ey | | | T Iy | | IS 450421 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH
<31 | = 2 o= S | MASTER | i a \VOC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, - = | = —_— , 5 +—F I BEDROOM I 450422 PAINTS, STAINS AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH
T ZSiE : - T INSULATION NOTES oc L
———————— | 5 I | |
J 1 == | | | I W 4.504.2.3 AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH PRODUCT
sl . ré % o ‘ | 5 WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUNDS.
T =17
| ] i) _ _ . S ) 4.504.2.4 DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO VERIFY THAT COMPLIANT
AeTER ) | 1©| \JD F BEDROOM 2 | = ﬁ 3 W | ) © 1 R-38BATTINSULATION ATROOFS VOC LIMIT FINISH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN USED,
T 7 I — T - | - ——— — 45043  CARPET AND CARPET SYSTEMS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC LIMITS
" | - | W | | 2. RASBATTINSULATIONATWALLS 4504.4 50 PERCENT OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL
o @ IS IS - i | 5 | ONIT | 5 RO THERMAL/SOUND BATT INSULATION COMPLY WITH THE VOC-EMISSION LIMITS DEFINED IN THE
3 - = T o= & I I AT FLOOR AND CEILING ASSEMBLY COLLABRORATIVE FOR HIGH PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS (CHPS) HIGH
& o) == = I J S | A i PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS DATABASE OR BE CERTIFIED UNDER THE
~ < N - | | L 312 SOUND BATT NSULATION AT RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOORSCORE PROGRAM:
I ] N D DWELLING SEPARATION FIRE PARTITIONS OR MEET CALIFORNIA DEPT. OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD METHOD
FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL
. — S| | A _ . 82 ) EMISSIONS FOR INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS,
Silie % = T | D WP W L | e —— K VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION O1350.)
- I L | w3 E==sc==s|tle==s5c==5 Lk | K~ [ 45045  PARTICLEBOARD, MEDIUM DENSITY FIRERBOARD (MDF) AND HARDBOARD
- — — L PLYWOOD USED IN INTERIOR FINISH SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH LOW
) “IL — — — _ 1 SAIOBC N FEE U LT |f %] ittt | K | A N GENERAL NOTES FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION STANDARDS
- D W = =
SR | SRR D5 f} ENSN | RA (se| NN [ iig:;‘iETCES SED / \ g INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
LFiber_Opt ) iCTV! x = — DB S g
SATOBCIN 5 ] ) M 1. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED, DIMENSIONS 45052 VAPORRETARDER AND CAPILLARY BREAK IS INSTALLED AT SLAB ON
o 1 S - _ GOVERN. GRADE FOUNDATIONS
SEM:‘REECESSED \ 0 | [ 45053 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS USED IN WALL AND
CABIN i ] 2 2. SEE TYPICAL UNIT FLOOR PLANS FOR TYPICAL FLOOR FRAMING IS CHECKED BEFORE ENCLOSURE.
‘L J’ a NOTES, DIM.S, ETC. ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
— |— 2A70B:CIN
2 L | j SEM-RECESSED 3. FIRE BLOCKS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED 45071  WHOLE HOUSE EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE INSULATED LOUVERS OR
. CABINET SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, COVERS WHICH CLOSE WHEN THE FAN IS OFF. COVERS OR LOUVERS
_ _ | oatoBeN 53 INCLUDING FURRED SPACES, AT CELINGS AND SHALL HAVE A MNIMUM INSULATION VALUE OF R-4.2.
. UNIT CEM-RECESSED O O FLOORLEVELS AND AT 10 FT. INTERVALS BOTH 45072 DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED, DESIGNED, AND EQUIPMENT IS SELECTED
B 1 1 = L = U VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL FIREBLOCKING SHALL USING THE FOLLOWING METHODS:
- - B2 CABINET SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER CBC 708.
A.  ESTABLISH HEAT LOSS AND HEAT GAIN VALUES ACCORDING TO
I [ 4. PROVIDE DRAFT STOPS AT 1-HR DWELLING ANSI/ACCA 2 MANUAL J-2004 OR EQUIVALENT.
, | . . SEPARATION FIRE PARTITIONS SEPARATING UNITS B. SIZE DUCT SYSTEMS ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCATMANUAL
1 ‘ e ‘ ‘ DRAFTSTOPS SHALL EXTEND THROUGH ATTIC D-2009 OR EQUIVALENT.
e - e - SPACE TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK. PER C. SELECTHEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO ANSI/
CBC708.3 ACCA 3 MANUAL S-2004 OR EQUIVALENT.
5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND INSTALL UNIT INSTALLER AND SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS
NUMBERS AT EACH INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNIT
ON THE FACE OF THE UNIT ENTRY DOOR IN QUALIFICATIONS
CONTRASTING COLOR USING THREE INCH (3")
F LO O R P L A N F LO O R P L A N NUMBERS OR LETTERS. VERIFY ALPHANUMERIC 702.1 HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS ARE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER
NUMERICAL SEQUENCING WITH OWNER. 7022 ggg:ﬁ;g\éggg? ECE:MSI;I(_%-[KEETDSBY THE ENFORCING AGENCY MUST BE
BUILDING 'B2'/ 13T FLOOR SCALEVE =T-0 BUILDING 'A’/ 13T FLOOR SCALE V8 =T-0 6 - ' QUALIFIED AND ABLE TO DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE IN THE DISCIPLINE
_ THEY ARE INSPECTING.
VERIFICATIONS
7. THE TOLERANCE BETWEEN THE LARGEST AND
7 CO) SMALLEST DIMENSIONS SHALL NOT EXCEED 3/6 T ONGTRUCTION DOCUVENTS, PLANS, SPECICATIONS, BULDER OR
B C A B INANY FLGHT OF STARS (CBC 1009.3.2) INSTALLER CERTIFICATION, INSPECTION REPORTS, OR OTHER METHODS
@ ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH SHOW SUBSTANTIAL
CONFORMANCE.
o4
I
| 45-8 " 458 |
. . . SEE SHEET A2.3
12-0 l 24-0 9-6 FOR ENLARGED PLAN B C B
P el e -———— AND ADDITIONAL NOTES
A ] [ ) a1-2
i | i} : | 45-7 45-7
: _" , — SEE SHEET A2.3
| 5 12-1 240 9-6 FOR ENLARGED PLAN
DATOBCIN UNIT g - DATIO g 2A10B:CIN , TP —————— == ————— AND ADDITIONAL NOTES
SEMI-RECESSED C i ( | > i C LIVING | SEMI-RECESSED e e - e -
CABINET i ] - : ROOM ||| | OABNET ‘ ‘ | oh— ‘ ! |
| |
2 T ] S m— = l i — L 1 = %< M } o * I |
— | I’}‘I‘H JE— ,,TH | — | 1 |
F | . II/ ar. et _ TE | = | UNIT | 2AT10B:C N
| L R 5| ENTRY | © | B3 LIVING 2 SEMI-RECESSED
| 4 * PORCH | | ROOM | crener
! Sol I T /
| MASTER L o OILjF T m TP N| | Elect MC | G4 N 2 | L Q<
| BEDROOM s f | | I IERARS r | 1 [ jﬂ’r
' [ | TS I I I
| PORCH =
| L seproom: T | | ol 9 SYMBOL LEGEND
Il N | 3 |
v \ MASTER | :
| - : 4 - | | BEDROOM ! | i
! & I— | 1 ——| Ly @ DOOR SYMBOL -
| o I T | @ SEE SHEET A7.1 FOR DOOR SCHEDULE.
= = | T[S II II | II II o N
***** === : | | | | WINDOW SYMBOL -
| I I SEE SHEET A7.1FOR WINDOW SCHEDULE.
BEDROOM 3 : I |
—————— A | T o INTERIOR ELEVATION SYMBOL -
i |
S SEE SHEET AS5.3
5 | BEDROOM2 | (SEE A5.1FOR PATIO § ALCOVE ELEVATIONS)
o il 2 |
D
i | : () KEY NOTES
) _ I N SEE THIS SHEET
® I | Q
/
WALL ASSEMBLIES
SEE SHEET A&.1
- M A T —
g I | ,IP,,II\Y,,I Kl o . - FRESNO, CALIFORNIA 93711
} 3 Eracsial ﬁL; I‘ ******* - ! ‘I QJI* 7777777777 el g T 467 - www.sim-pbk.com
2A10B:C IN [ ST E 2A10B:CIN I | N
SEMI-RECESSED SEMI-RECESSED
CABINET CABINET ] )
2 I 2 Il 1
— | —2a10BCN i - - j — | —2A%0B:C N
SEMI-RECESSED UNIT I < ? I UNIT SEMI-RECESSED
C C CABINET B3 - . B3 CABINET
PROJECT NAME
. . - - BULLARD - FIGARDEN APTS
1 — ‘ | s e I —— 4259 W. BULLARD AVNUE (SEC BULLARD & FIGARDEN)
e . e : e - e - FRESNO, CA 93722
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COMMUNITY BUILDING INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE FINISHES KEYNOTES &
SPACE FLOOR BASE WALLS CELING CARPET: ENGINEERED FLOORS PAINT-2: BENJAMN MOORE G-1GROUT:  LATICRETE 1. 24'DEEPBASE CABINET
NAME MATERIAL FINISH | MATERIAL | FINISH | HEIGHT MATERIAL FINISH MATERIAL FINISH | HEIGHT 22['5%22‘; Egﬁ'gg:'z% HC-175 EDGECOMB GRAY ESZT URAL GRAY 5 12" DEEP UPPER CABINET
» PAINT-3: PPG
8-4
COMMUNITY BULDING CABINETS:  JCW CABINETS PPG14-0O6 WINTER FEATHER TILE- 3: DALTLE 3. DISHWASHER
. COFFEE/BEECH/ALPINE HL191 CHENILLE WHITE
FOYER/ENTRY LVT FF WOOD PSG +4 GB TT/PLF GB TT/PLF VARES VCT- ARMSTRONG HONED 4' X 36' FIREPLACE 4. PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER
. HARD FLOOR: MOHAWK CHROMA SPIN
LOUNGE WVT FF Woop | PeG | +4 cB TI/PLF | GB TI/PLE | VARES T | HOT & HEAVY COLLECTION 54804 MONOTYPE G-2GROUT: CUSTOM 5. 2COMPARTMENT KITCHEN SINK
. e 132 VERA H#386 OYSTER GRAY
HALL LVT FF WOOD PSG +4 GB TT/PLF GB TT/PLF 9-0 . 6. MCROWAVE OVEN
77777777777777777777777777777 TILE-1: CREATIVE TILE FIREPLACE :
OFFICES CARPET FF WOOD | PsG | 44 GB TT/PLF | GB TT/PLF | 9-0 GRANITE: 23;52?; BEL:TERPQ ceo %\; E’QRA 7 REFRIGERATOR
JANITOR VCeT FF TSR FF 4 GB(WR)FRP | TT/PSG | GB(WR) /PG | 9-0 BANTT BENUAMIN MOORE TLE-D- CREATIVE TILE PRE-FABRICATED GAS FIREPLACE
MENS cT FF cT FF LGCOVED | GB(WR)CT TT/PSG | GB(WR) TT/PSG | 9-O S\ OC-57 WHITE HERON 1}:2": ;EL.'.QRA 9. TELEVISION SET (BY OWNER)
WOMENS cT FF cT FF  +G'COVED | GBMWR)CT TT/PSG | GB(WR) TT/PSG | 9-0O' 10. 6O DA ACCESSBLE CLEARANCE
TEL/ELEC. EQ. CONCRETE 5 TSR FF 4 GB TT/PSG | GB TT/PSG | 9-0O° . 1. URINAL. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
N &
WATER HEATER CONCRETE S TSR FF 4" GB(WR)FRP | TT/PSG | GB(WR) TT/PSG | 9-O' i i 19, WATER CLOSET. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
STOR. VCT FF TSR FF +4" GB TT/PLF GB TT/PLF 9-0 (P e 13. LAVATORY. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
EXERCISE RM. L\VT FF WOOD | PSG | 4 GB TT/PLF | GB TT/PLF | 9-0 N ~6-0. - a 14 MRROR
i
PLF  PAINT LATEX FLAT ENAMEL VCT  VINYLCOMPOSITION TILE TSR TOP SET RUBBER i 5. ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN. SEE ELECT. DWGS.
PSG  PAINTED SEM GLOSS WR  MOISTURE RESISTANT TYPE GYP. BD. T TAPE AND TEXTURE
FF FACTORY FINISH TO TAPE ONLY cT CERAMIC TILE, NON-SLIP, 6 8 9 16. WATERHEATER. SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
FRP  FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC S SEALED CONCRETE THIN SET, WITH INTEGRAL y
GB  GYPSUMBOARD ST STEEL TROWEL &' HIGH COVED BASE o | 111 7. MECHANICAL PLATFORM IN ATTIC. SEE MECH. DWGS.
AT RESTROOMS o o
7O 260" 18.  MOP SINK. SEE PLUMBING DWGS.
ACCESSORIES SCHEDULE OCCUPANT LOAD AT COMMUNITY BLDG © 19. SHELF
/ 2-0' 5-0' 4oa , 8-8 , 8-8 , A4
TOILET § BATH ACCESSORIES (BOBRICK ACCESSORIES) 20. FRPBOARD OVER WR. GYP. BD.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ENTRY 8OSF. /7 = 142 -
SAME ACCESSORIES TO BE USED IN MEN'S AND g%'gig - 222 2E ; ;OO% = 20-62?7 21. PASS-THRU OPENING
WOMEN'S RESTROOMS. F. = : ]
LOUNGE 9455F. /15 - 63.00 5 O A 22. WALL MOUNTED ADA MAILBOX SYSTEM
48" GRAB BAR B-GEOG 48 RALL/RESTRMS — 2375F. /- = . 4 ~ : 0 ! I I I | I SALSBURY INDUSTRIES, ITEMS & MODEL NUMBERS:
#Q’L\“;%%M g; g}i ; ;gg = ooég Q ’:' EEINE . . . N (OREQUAL) - SEE DETAIL 14/A1.6 FOR REACHING
.. .. : F. = : g N LIMITS OF MAILBOXES
36" GRAB BAR B-68006 36 DAY ROOM 72SF. /15 = 46 . 5 NN
EXERCISE 8255F. /50 - 1650 5 5 = N NN 23. HILOW ACCESSIBLE DRINKING FOUNTAINS, SEE DETAIL
@ RECESSED TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER | B-4388 POOL EQUIP RM 1935 F. /300 = O.64 a 2 =) 0 @ SO 2/A8.4
SEAT-COVER DISPENSER B-4221 TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 107 PERSONS 24. EXTERIOR ACCESSIBLE SHOWER. SEE DETAIL ON Al.4
SURFACE MOUNTED . SN
25. PROVIDE OCCUPANT SIGN: "MAXIMUM OF 63 OCCUPANTS
(A5) | RECESSED PAPER TOWEL B-36903 2 FOR TABLES AND CHAIRS/135 OCCUPANTS-CHAIRS ONLY"
DISPENSER & WASTE RECEPTACLE i
COMMUNITY BUILDING AREAS - 0 il 26. PROVIDE EXIT' OR 'EXIT ROUTE" SIGNAGE. SEE DETAIL
] 0 24/A7.2
gﬁé&ggfgﬁﬁfm B-ati2 BUILDING: 2974 SF. ]
PATIO: 1280 SF. Q 27. 24'x36' ATTIC ACCESS. SEE DETAIL 5/A8.4
PORCH: 52 SF. 0
CHANNEL FRAME MIRROR B-165 2436 ELEC. RM. 80 SF. = 28. INDICATES 5 x5 LEVEL LANDING AT EXT. DOORS, TYP.
MAIL RM. 201 5. 0l =
MOP HANGER B-223x36 OOL EGLIP RM o5 oF 29. 4-6'x 3-6' SHOWER WITH SLOPED FLOOR TO DRANN.
- — —_— | _ 5 CERAMIC TILE AT WALLS & FLOOR, WITH FOLDING SEAT
4,959 SF. 0 § GRAB BARS. SEE /A14
1-6' G-1 Q
30. TEMPERED WATER TO SHOWER HEAD
ALL DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE o
OR APPROVED FLAME RETARDANT TREATED MATERIALS.
31. BASE CABINET WITH RAISED SNACK COUNTER/SERVING
CCRTITLE 19, SECTION 3.08 INSULATION NOTES cormunmy eioe) B EXERCISE COUNTER. SEE SHEET A5.5 FOR COUNTER ELEVATIONS
( 0
NOTES: 1. R-38 BATT INSULATION AT ROOFS (COMMUNITY BLDG) E N I_ A R G E D % @ ROOM @ 3
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